# WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL

## STATEMENT OF DECISION

## SUBJECT: VOLUNTARY SERVICE CHARGE PAYMENT OPTION

Notice is hereby given that Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Cabinet Member for Housing Services, has made the following executive decision on the above mentioned subject for the reasons set out below.

To consider additonal payment options.

#### **Executive Summary**

The last review of major works service charge payment plans was undertaken in January 2023. Following this the Cabinet Member for Housing Services extended the 60-month payment plan to 120 months (60 months interest free, with up to an additional 60 months, subject to interest). As part of this review a discretionary service charge loan option was also introduced enabling leaseholders to pay their major works service charge invoice using a legal charge against the property and to make payment over a period up to 25 years, subject to interest.

#### **Summary of Decision**

- 1. The Cabinet Member for Housing Services has agreed to the introduction of the 'Voluntary Service Charge Loan' payment option for leaseholders.
- 2. The Voluntary Service Charge Loan will complement the existing payment plans available to our leaseholder and will allow a charge to be placed on the property. The capital sum and any interest will only be repaid when the property is sold (assigned). The fee to set up the loan and to register the charge against the property can also be added to the loan
- 3. The Cabinet Member for Housing Services has agreed to the eligibility criteria (paragraph 4.6) and the recommendations from Finance (paragraphs 5.1 5.8) as to which bill range is sustainable

Stuart Love, Chief Executive, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street LONDON SW1E 6QP

**Publication Date:** 

Decision Date:

11 January 2024

Implementation Date:

**Reference:**